
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Tuesday, 19 July 2016 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 27 July 2016 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Darling (S) 

Councillor O'Dwyer (Vice-Chair) 

 

Councillor Stocks 

Councillor Sykes 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 25 May 2016. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   2015/2016 Annual Audit Report (Pages 8 - 40) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 
6.   2015/2016 Audit Findings Report (To Follow) 
 To consider the submitted report on the above. 

 
7.   Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 

2015/16 
(To Follow) 

 To consider a report that seeks approval of the Council’s Statement 
of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16. 
 
 
 



(3) 

8.   Treasury Management Outturn 2015/16 (Pages 41 - 53) 
 To note a report that informs Members of the performance of the 

Treasury Mangement function. 
 

9.   Local Government Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan (Pages 54 - 71) 
 To consider a report that updates Members on the progress made 

on implementing the Local Government Association Corporate Peer 
Challenge Action Plan. 
 

10.   Performance and Risk (Pages 72 - 97) 
 To consider a report that presents April’s Performance and Risk 

dashboards. 
 

11.   Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) (Pages 98 - 100) 
 To note a report that provides an update on any current RIPA 

authorisations. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

25 May 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Bent, Darling (S), O'Dwyer (Vice-Chair), Stocks and Thomas (D) 
 
 

 
38. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Tyerman was elected Chairman for the 2016/2017 Municipal Year. 
 

39. Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 
Councillor O’Dwyer was appointed Vice-Chairman for the 2016/2017 Municipal 
Year. 
 

40. Apologies  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Thomas (D) instead of Councillor Manning. 
 

41. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 23 March 2016 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

42. Performance and Risk  
 
The Committee noted a report that presented May’s performance and risk 
dashboards and highlight areas for review, challenge and possible investigation.  
Members noted areas of good performance such as the total recorded crime 
having reduced on the previous year and the proportion of stage 1 complaints 
dealt with on time has increased to 83%.  Members welcomed the news and the 
Senior Leadership Teams aspiration for 100% rate of response, however they 
challenged whether enquiries from Councillors that would ordinarily be directed 
straight to an officer should be directed through the information compliance team 
in order for these to be logged and tracked.  The Jo Beer, Policy and Performance 
Review Manager advised she would consider the approach and feedback to 
Members. 
 
Members proceeded to undertake a ‘deep dive’ into the following performance 
indicators: 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 25 May 2016 
 

 

 

 Breastfeeding prevalence at 6-8 weeks after birth; 

 Smoking status at the time of delivery 

 Smoking prevalence at age 15 – regular smokers; and  

 Protecting all children and giving them the best start in life 
 
Sue Matthews, Children and Young People Lead, Ian Tyson, Assistant Finance 
and Commission Officer and Doug Haines, Epidemiologist from Public Health 
Commissioning were present to respond to Members questions.   
 
Doug informed Members that Torbay’s performance for the breastfeeding and 
smoking indicators were compared to national figures.  Members challenged 
whether it was realistic for Torbay to ever achieve the national figures and whether 
a comparison against other authorities 
[...]
ether some of the targets would make more sense if they 
were expressed as an actual number rather than a percentage as percentage for 
some indicators could be affected by other variables that would impact greatly a 
figure when expressed as a percentage. 
 

Page 5



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 25 May 2016 
 

 

Having concluded their ‘deep dive’, Members were informed that following the end 
of the financial year, officers would be reviewing the information contained in the 
dashboards with some of the indicators changing in order to provide a balanced 
view of performance. 
 

43. Annual Governance Statement 2015/2016  
 
Members considered a report that set out the draft Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS).  Members were informed that the AGS provides the opportunity for the 
organisation to review its processes, controls and objectives and to provide 
assurance to Members, Senior Officers and stakeholders as to the reliability of its 
statement of accounts and the probity of its operations. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the following amendments being made, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Audit Committee: 
 

i) the number of Standards Committee’s held during 2015/2016 financial year 
being confirmed; 

 
ii) the second paragraph under ‘The Corporate Plan and Decision-making’ be 

amended to read: 
 

‘Generally The Council makes recommendations to the Mayor on 
executive decisions with the Mayor in many cases taking those 
decisions...’; and  
 

iii) the Local Government Association Peer Review outcomes be reflected in 
the section headed ‘Significant Governance Issues’. 

 
The draft Annual Governance Statement for 2015/2016 be agreed and 

forwarded to the External Auditors for comment. 
 

44. Planned Audit Fee for 2016/2017  
 
Members noted the 2016/2017 Audit Fee Letter which set out the scale of fee’s 
which were determined by the Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA).  
The PSAA prescribed scale of fee’s are based on the expectation that audited 
bodies are able to provide the auditor with complete, materially accurate financial 
statements, with supporting working papers, within agreed timescales. 
 
Alex Walling from Grant Thornton advised Members that there were no planned 
changes to the overall work programme for local government audited bodies for 
2016/17, bar the adoption of new measurement requirements for the Highways 
Network Asset.  The PSAA have determined that there is no reliable and equitable 
way of establishing the volume of additional audit work; therefore fees for 
additional work indentified by Grant Thornton in 2016/17 will be subject to approval 
by the PSAA under the normal fee variation process. 
 

Page 6



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 25 May 2016 
 

 

45. Audit Committee Update  
 
Mark Bartlett from Grant Thornton, provided an update on the timetable for the 
Statement of Accounts, he advised the findings of the examination of the interim 
accounts had been completed with work commencing on the final accounts on 6 
June with the findings being reported to the Audit Committee in July.  Members 
noted the external auditors were working with officers across all the local 
authorities involved in the waste to energy PFI, to determine the financial 
recording of the initiative. 
 
Members were also informed that the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 
established new arrangements for the audit and accountability of relevant 
authorities.  These arrangements include the ability for bodies to appoint their own 
local public auditors via an auditor panel and may be done either individually or 
jointly with one or more authorities.  The Chief Finance Officer advised he would 
provide a report for consideration at the Audit Committee in September 2016. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 7



Internal Audit 
 
Annual Audit Report 2015/16 
 
Torbay Council 
Audit Committee 
 
July 2016 

 
 
 

P
age 8

A
genda Item

 5



Contents 

 

 

INTRODUCTION ____________________
[...]
f the 
organisation in line with the organisation’s disclosure policies.  

This report is prepared for the organisation’s use.  We can take no 
responsibility to any third party for any reliance they might place upon it. 

P
age 9

mailto:robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk


 

1 
 

Introduction 
The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in Torbay Council’s Constitution, is required to consider the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual 
report, to review and approve the Internal Audit programme, and to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit. 
 
The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 set out the requirement that all Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the 
effectiveness of their internal audit system, and need to incorporate the results of that review into their Annual Governance Statement (AGS), published with 
the annual Statement of Accounts. 
 
The Internal Audit plan for 2015/16 was presented to and approved by the Audit Committee in March 2015. The following report and appendices set out the 
background to audit service provision; reviews work undertaken in 2015/16 and provides an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s internal control environment. 
 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Head of Internal Audit to provide an annual report providing an opinion that can be used by the 
organisation to inform its governance statement. This report provides that opinion. 
 
Expectations of the Audit Committee from this annual report 

Audit Committee members are requested to consider: 

 the assurance statement within this report; 

 the basis of our opinion and the completion of audit work against the plan; 

 the scope and ability of audit to complete the audit work; 

 audit coverage and findings provided; 

 the overall performance and customer satisfaction on audit delivery. 

 
In review of the above the Audit Committee are required to consider the assurance provided alongside that of the Executive, Corporate Risk Management and 
external assurance including that of the External Auditor as part of the Governance Framework (see Appendix 1) and satisfy themselves from this assurance 
when considering the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

Robert Hutchins 
Head of Audit Partnership

P
age 10



 

2 
 

Overall, and based on work performed during 2015/16 and that of our 
experience from the current year progress and previous years audit, the 
Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion is of “Significant Assurance” on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control framework. 

However, we can only provide limited assurance in relation to Children’s 
Services & Innovation due to the level of audit activity within this 
directorate due to the impact of external inspections and other 

conflicting requirements. 

Assurance Statement 
  This statement of opinion is underpinned by: 

This assurance statement will support Members in their consideration of the Annual 
Governance Statement see appendix 1.Assurance over arrangements for adult 
social care is mainly provided by colleagues at Audit South West, the internal audit 
provider for Health services, who provide a separate letter of assurance. 

In carrying out systems and other reviews, Internal Audit assesses whether key, 
and other, controls are operating satisfactorily within the area under review, and an 
opinion on the adequacy of controls is provided to management as part of the audit 
report.   

All final audit reports include an action plan which identifies responsible officers, 
and target dates, to address control issues identified during a review. 
Implementation of action plans are reviewed during subsequent audits or as part of 
a specific follow-up process. 

Directors have been provided with details of Internal Audit’s opinion on each audit 
review carried out in 2015/16 to assist them with compilation of their individual 
annual governance assurance statements.  If significant weaknesses have been 
identified in specific areas, these have been considered by the Authority in 
preparing its Annual Governance Statement which will be accompanying its 
published Statement of Accounts for 2015/16.   

Work has been affected by notable planned changes this year where a proportion 
of the plan has been deferred.  Those audits that have been delayed will be 
undertaken in the future. This has had an impact on the planned assurance work, 
however we feel, based on previous years’ work, that the framework of control 
remains in operation. Further explanation is provided in the sections on Basis for 

Opinion and the Consequences of Change and Risk.  Going forward, changes to 
the audit plan will be approved by the Senior Leadership Team. 

 

Internal Control Framework   
The control environment comprises the Council’s policies, procedures and operational systems and 
processes in place to: 

 Establish and monitor the achievement of the Council’s objectives; 

 Facilitate policy and decision making; 

 Ensure the economical, effective and efficient use of resources; 

 Ensure compliance with established policies, procedures, laws and regulations; 

 Safeguard the Council’s assets and interests from losses of all kinds, including those arising 
from fraud, irregularity or corruption.  

During the year, core financial and administrative systems were reviewed by Internal Audit either 
through specific reviews (e.g. creditors, payroll and general ledger) or generally in the reviews 
undertaken in respect of directorate systems.  The Council’s overall internal control framework 
operated effectively during the year.  Where internal audit work has highlighted instances of none, 
or part compliance, none are understood to have had a material impact on the Authority’s affairs.  

Risk Management 

The Risk Management 
process is not yet fully 
embedded or disseminated to 
the operational risk 
management l
[...]
t mitigated and weaknesses in control, and /or consistent non-compliance with controls 
could result / has resulted in failure to achieve the organisation’s objectives in the areas reviewed, 
to the extent that the resources of the Council may be at risk, and the ability to deliver the services 
may be adversely affected. 

P
age 11



 

3 
 

Basis for Opinion 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide the Council with an assurance 
on the adequacy and effectiveness of its accounting records and its system of 
internal control in the Council. In giving our opinion, it should be noted that this 
assurance can never be absolute. The most that the internal audit service can 
do is to provide reasonable assurance, based on risk-based reviews and 
sample testing, that there are no major weaknesses in the system of control. 
 

This report compares the work carried out with the work that was planned 
through risk assessment (see appendix 2); presents a summary of the audit work 
undertaken; includes an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s internal control environment; and summarises the performance of the 
Internal Audit function against its performance measures and other criteria. The 
report outlines the level of assurance that we are able to provide, based on the 
internal audit work completed during the year. It gives: 

 a comparison of internal audit activity during the year with that planned, 
placed in the context of internal audit need; 

 a summary of significant fraud and irregularity investigations carried out during 
the year and anti-fraud arrangements; and 

 a statement on the effectiveness of the system of internal control in meeting 
the Council’s objectives. 

 

The extent to which our work has been affected by change of audit 
plan has been notable this year in a number of directorates due to 
changes in operational business needs.  

Work has been deferred to future year’s audit plans in consultation 
with the 
[...]
to the client of the requirement for certification of the Autism 
Innovation grant as a result of partnership working; 

 inclusion of the NRS Joint Equipment Store audit post Audit Committee 
plan approval. 

Children’s Services and Innovation 

 assistance in maintaining the impetus in management action plans to 
address previously identified risks through an annual and robust follow 
up exercise;   

 provision of Children’s Services and Innovation financial and 
performance data to the Audit Committee. 

Schools 

Our support has helped all schools comply with the schools financial value 
standard with only one school not completing their self-assessment this 
year.  

P
age 18



  

10 
 

Internal audit coverage and results 
 

In our opinion, and based upon our audit work completed during 2015/16, 
and as trusted advisor for on-going projects, we are able to report that 
internal controls continue to operate effectively in the majority of the 
directorates and where recommendations for improvements have been 
made, action plans have been agreed with management. 

We can only provide limited assurance at this time in relation to Children’s 
Services and Innovation due to the level of audit work undertaken within 
this directorate area. 

No significant concerns have been identified from our work including that 
on grants and management have responded positively to any 
recommendations for improvement.  The Appendix 1 details the assurance 
opinions for individual audits for which definitions of the assurance opinion 
ratings are given in Appendix 2. 

Corporate and Business Services 

Significant concerns have been raised in relation to Section 106 
arrangements; the risks identified related to a lack of an overarching 
monitoring process which is now being considered by the organisation. 

Based on audits completed and on indications from previous and on-going 
work, we are able to report that material systems controls have either been 
maintained, or imp
[...]
d?  ASAP 
 
Executive Lead Contact Details:  Mayor Gordon Oliver, mayor@torbay.gov.uk, (01803) 
207001, 
gordon.oliver@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Pete Truman, Principal Accountant, (01803) 
207302, 
pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 This report informs Members of the performance of the Treasury Management 

function in supporting the provision of Council services in 2015/16 through 
management of cash flow, debt and investment operations and the effective control 
of the associated risks. 

 
1.2 The headline points of the report are: 
 

o No opportunities in the year to early repay existing borrowing 

o No new borrowing taken to fund the Capital Investment Plan with capital 

expenditure of £7.7million funded in-year from internal resources 

o Annual investment rate achieved exceeded the market and peer benchmark 

levels 

o Treasury Management activities were slightly overspent against the 

approved budget target 

2. Reason for Proposal 
 
2.1 The Council is required through regulations issued under the Local Government Act 

2003 to produce an annual outturn report reviewing treasury management activities 
and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2015/16. 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8

mailto:mayor@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:gordon.oliver@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk


 

3.2 This report also meets the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities (the Prudential Code). 

 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

 
3.1 That the Treasury Management decisions made during 2015/16, as detailed in 

the submitted report be noted; and 
 
3.2 That the performance against the approved Prudential and Treasury 

Indicators as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report be noted. 
 
4. Background Information 
 
4.1 Treasury management is defined by the Code of practice as: 

“Th
[...]
mplemented?  N/A 
 
Executive Lead Contact Details:  Derek Mills, Executive Lead for Health and Wellbeing 
and Corporate Services, (01803) 843412, Derek.mills@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Anne-Marie Bond, Assistant Director Corporate 
and Business Services, (01803) 207015, anne-marie.bond@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 This report is to update Members on the progress made on implementing the Local 

Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan, which was 
approved by Council on 3 February 2016. 

 
1.2 At Council on 3 February 2016, it was agreed that in order for members to maintain 

ownership and oversight, the implementation of the action plan should be 
monitored and reviewed by the Audit Committee. 

 
1.3 Whilst this is the first time that the Audit Committee has had the opportunity to view 

the progress that has been made, the Senior Leadership Team has been actively 
working on the action plan and reviewing progress on a monthly basis. 

 
2. Reason for Proposal 
 
2.1 To comply with the decision made by Council on 3 February 2016. 
 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 
3.1 That the Audit Committee notes the progress on the implementation of the Local 

Government Association Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Local Government Association Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan 
 

Page 54

Agenda Item 9



Page 1 of 17 
$o2gbwgxo.doc 

 

 
 

LGA Corporate Peer Challenge – December 2015 
 

ACTION PLAN – IN PROGRESS – AS AT 15.07.16  
Purpose: 
The Council undertook a corporate peer challenge with the Local Government Association (LGA) in December 2015.  The main focus of the 
challenge was to review the strength of Torbay’s financial planning and viability, along with governance, leadership and organisational 
capacity.  The LGA Peer Team explored the core components underpinning the features of good perf
[...]
=28
http://corp-apps3/Spar/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=5&ID=28
http://corp-apps3/Spar/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=5&ID=28


 

Meeting:  Audit Committee Date:  27 July 2016 

Wards Affected:  All 

Report Title:  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 

Is the decision a key decision? No  

When does the decision need to be implemented? N/A 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Cllr Robert Excell, Executive Lead for Community 

Services.  

Supporting Officer(s) Contact Details:  Jo Beer, Policy Performance and Review Manager 

(Information Governance Lead), joanne.beer@torbay.gov.uk, 01803 207894 

 

1. Background 

 

1.1 As a Local Authority, Torbay Council may wish to undertake an investigation under the 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000. 

 

1.2 RIPA 2000 regulates the use and method of surveillance which is carried out by public 

authorities. A Council is a public authority under RIPA 2000. A public authority may 

carry out covert surveillance where this surveillance is directed and not intrusive. 

 

1.3 This report is to update members on any current RIPA authorisations and to bring 

forward the action from the meeting of 29th July 2015 where Members requested 

evidence of the authorisations used by the Council in relation to communications data 

and the use of National Anti Fraud Network (NAFN) as single point of contact. 

 

1.4 Torbay Council has not currently undertaken any main RIPA authorisation since 2008 it 

is however necessary to ensure that all Members and staff are kept aware of the 

requirements of RIPA should the need arise. 

 

2.       Introduction 

 

2.1 The Audit Committee are presented with information below regarding use of RIPA for 

investigations. 

 

2.2 One of the roles of the Council in terms of its obligations towards RIPA takes into 

account the use of Communications data. 

 

 

Page 98

Agenda Item 11

mailto:joanne.beer@torbay.gov.uk


3. Communications Data 
 
3.1 The Protection of Freedoms Ac
[...]
nication data is sought due 

to potential offences under the Environment Protection Act 

1990 for a "fly tipping incident". 

 

Page 100


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 2015/2016 Annual Audit Report
	8 Treasury Management Outturn 2015/16
	9 Local Government Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan
	LGA Action Plan Appendix 1

	10 Performance and Risk
	Report Template April 2016
	Report
	Sheet1
	Sheet2


	11 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

27 July 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Bent, Darling (S), O'Dwyer (Vice-Chair), Stocks and Sykes 
 
 

 
46. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 25 May 2016 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

47. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the item in Minute 48, and not included on the agenda, 
the Chairman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

48. Devon Audit Partnership  
 
The Chairman advised that membership of the Devon Audit Partnership consisted 
of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee.  Due to a recent 
issue of attendance the partnership would accept substitutes from the Audit 
Committee should either the Chairman or Vice-Chairman be unable to attend. 
 

49. 2015/2016 Annual Audit Report  
 
Members considered the 2015/2016 Annual Audit Report, the report sets out the 
background to the audit service provision, reviews work undertaken in 2015/16 
and provides an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s internal control environment.  The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership 
advised that based upon work performed during 2015/16, experience from the 
current year progress and previous years audit the Head of the Devon Audit 
Partnership was able to issue the opinion of ‘Significant Assurance’ on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control framework.  
However the Head of Internal Audit was only able to provide limited assurance in 
relation to Children’s Services and Innovation due to the level of audit activity 
within this directorate due to the impact of external inspections and other 
conflicting requirements. 
 
Members referred to the concerns raised in relation to Section 106 arrangements 
and the risks relating to a lack of an overarching monitoring process.  The 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 27 July 2016 
 

 

Assistant Director Corporate and Business Services informed Members that the 
Head of Service for Spatial Planning was currently working with colleagues and 
considering software packages to electronically track the Section 106 process.  
What is lacking is a unified system and the risk is around when a development 
reaches a Section 106 trigger point.  Members requested a review of progress and 
an update on the implementation of the Community Infrastructure Levy be 
presented to a future meeting. 
 
Members requested the internal audit report on school place planning be 
presented to the next meeting as a recent report to Council would suggest that 
school places are operating at a minimum level. 
 
Members noted that an audit was currently being undertaken on Sports Facilities 
and questioned whether the Head of Devon Audit Partnership had a definition of a 
sport lease and commercial lease.  The Assistant Director of Corporate and 
Business Services advised Members that a definition of a sports lease would be 
made available. 
 
Members questioned the Head of Devon Audit Partnership on differences between 
his report and the 2015/2016 Audit Findings Report provided by external audit 
regarding the IT security logs, removing administrative access from those 
responsible for payroll management and frequency of resetting passwords.  
Members requested that a formal response from the Senior Leadership Team be 
sought regarding the management response provided by the Executive Head of 
Customer Services in Appendix A: Action Plan of The Audit Findings for Torbay 
Council be included on the next agenda. 
 

50. 2015/2016 Audit Findings Report  
 
Members considered a report that highlighted the key issues affecting the results 
and preparation of the Council’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 
2016.  Alex Walling, Engagement Lead for Grant Thornton, informed Members 
that the audit was substantially complete, draft financial statements and 
accompanying working papers were received in accordance with the agreed 
timetable which was also a week earlier than in 2014/15.  A number of early 
discussions with the Finance Team around key technical issues were also helpful.  
Members were informed that the audit did not identify any adjustments affecting 
the Council’s reported financial position but a number of small recommendations 
were made to improve the presentation of the financial statements. 
 
Members were advised that following a review of the Council’s arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness issues had been highlighted that 
had resulted in a qualified value for money (VFM) conclusion.  Alex advised that 
as the Council’s external auditor they had concluded the Ofsted report on 
Children’s Services highlighted weaknesses in proper arrangements for 
understanding and using appropriate and reliable financial and performance 
information to support informed decision making and performance management, 
and for planning, organising and developing the workforce effectively to deliver 
strategic priorities.  A qualified opinion was not unusual for an authority that had 
received a report of this type. 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 27 July 2016 
 

 

 
Alex and the Audit Committee thanked the Chief Finance Officer and his team for 
their assistance and responsiveness to the requests made by external auditors. 
 

51. Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2015/16  
 
Members considered a report that sought approval of the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2016.  The Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015 required approval of the accounts by a committee of the Council before 30 
September 2016, the regulations also required approval of an Annual Governance 
Statement that informed Members of the Council’s Governance and Internal 
Control framework and any significant control issues. 
 
Members queried whether a review would be undertaken regarding the 
governance of the Torbay Air Show in particular the management of risks 
throughout the process and the reporting to Members when risks had changed.  
Officers were requested to seek clarification as to whether the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board would be undertaking such a review. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer thanked the External Audit Team for their assistance 
and approach to the auditing of the accounts and requested the recommendation 
set out in the report be amended to approve the revised Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
(i) the Audit Committee reviewed the accounts including the significant 

accounting policies and considered the External Auditor’s report and 
opinion on the accounts; 

 
(ii) following i) above, the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2015/16, as set 

out in pages 15 to 105 of Appendix 2 to the submitted report be approved; 
 
(iii) following approval of ii) above, the person presiding at the meeting of the 

Audit Committee shall sign and date the accounts on behalf of the Council, 
to represent the completion of the Council’s approval process of the 
accounts, in the ‘Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of 
Accounts’ shown on page 17 of Appendix 2 to the submitted report; 

 
(iv) the Letter of Representation to Grant Thornton from the Council in relation 

to the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report, be approved; and 

 
(v) the revised Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16 be re-approved. 
 

52. Treasury Management Outturn 2015/16  
 
Members received a report that afforded them the opportunity to review the 
performance of the Treasury Management function. 
 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 27 July 2016 
 

 

Members queried whether consideration should be given to increasing the level of 
investments made via funding circle.  The Chief Finance Officer advised that such 
a change would require a change to the Treasury Management Plan and could be 
considered during the mid year treasury management review. 
 

53. Local Government Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan  
 
The Committee noted a report that provided an update on the progress made on 
implementing the Local Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge 
Action Plan.  The Assistant Director of Corporate and Business Services informed 
Members that the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) update and review the action 
plan on a monthly basis, SLT recognised and accepted that in some area progress 
hadn’t been as expected. 
 
Members challenged the progress on a number of areas and requested that an 
informal meeting of Members be convened in September in order to review the 
targets and focus on the finance related actions. 
 

54. Performance and Risk  
 
Members noted the report and requested up to date data be circulated in order for 
Members to identify areas that they wish to undertake a ‘deep dive’ at the Audit 
Committee on 7 September. 
 

55. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)  
 
Members noted a report that provided an update on current Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) authorisations and provided further 
information on the use of RIPA in relation to communications data. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


